Gallup Omnibus Data 1965, omnibus nr. 06
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Variabler

Revision: 395



e V1 6506 DDA STUDY NUMBER

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1104
Manglende 0
Minimum 788
Maximum 788
Gennemsnit 788
Median 788

Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 6506 YEAR
= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1104
Manglende 0
Minimum 1965
Maximum 1965
Gennemsnit 1965
Median 1965

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 6506 OMNIBUS NUMBER

The sequence number of the survey within the year. This variable has the value 06 for all respondents. It was gene
rated by the DDA.

o Omnibus number

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1104
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V4 6506 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The sequence number of the respondent within the data file. The variable has been generated by the DDA.

o Sequence number

= Double (0 decimaler)
| ]

Gyldige 1104
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1104
Gennemsnit 552
Median 552

Standardafvigelse 319

e V5 6506 WEIGHT VARIABLE

Originally, the data material was card weighted, i.e. some cases occurred more than once. The duplicate cases have
been removed (on the basis of a comparison of the entire case after conversion to character format), and a number
has been inserted in the 'original' case indicating the number of times it occurred in the card weighted data file.

o Duplicate indicator/weight variable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
45 45 502 1 case not



duplicated

43 43 474 2 one
duplicate

5 5 50 3 two
duplicates

6 6 64 4 three
duplicates

1 1 10 5 four
duplicates

0 0 4 6 five
duplicates

100 100 1104
Svarprocent: 100

e V6 6506 URBANIZATION

Provincial towns comprise all towns and suburbs (excl. the capital suburb in the metropolitan area) with roughly
500-600 households. All other communities are rural.

o Questions occurring in al

o 1. Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
16 16 181 1 capital
9 9 102 2 suburbs

36 36 393 3 provincial
towns

39 39 428 4 rural
districts

100 100 1104
Svarprocent: 100

e V7 6506 MONTH
o Questions occurring in al

o 7. Month
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

100 100 1104 6 June
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 6506 SEX
o Questions occurring in al

o 8A. Sex

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

43 43 478 1 man

57 57 626 2 woman
100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 100

e V9 6506 AGE
o Questions occurring in al

o 8B. Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 7 75 115-17



years
11 11 121 2 18-24

years
10 10 109 3 25-30
years
17 17 190 4 31-40
years
19 19 209 541-50
years
18 18 204 6 51-60
years
18 18 196 7 61 years
or more

100 100 1104
Svarprocent: 100

e V10 6506 MARITAL STATUS
o Questions occurring in al

o 8C. Marital status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20 20 225 1 single

70 70 771 2 married

10 10 108 3 separated,
divorced

or
widowed

100 100 1104
Svarprocent: 100

e V11 6506 OCCUPATION RESPOND.

A skilled worker is a craftsman or artisan with a broad education (usually 4 years). Industrial workers (in Denmark
'special workers') with a short and narrow education directed for a special job are coded unskilled.

o Questions occurring in al

o 9. Occupational status for respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
15 15 169 1 worker,
unskilled
11 11 121 2 worker,
skilled
6 6 61 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade
8 8 88 4 other
salaried
persons
6 6 71 5 farmer,
independent
7 7 73 6 other
independent
29 29 316 7 housewife,
not self-
supporting
10 10 108 8 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners
9 9 97 9 other
persons
without
occupation
100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 100



e V12 6506 FAMILY INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage or salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.

o Questions occurring in al

o 10b. Income of family

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

16 16 179 1 less than
12.000
kroner

18 18 195 212.000 -
17.999
kroner

22 22 243 3 18.000 -
25.999
kroner

12 12 132 4 26.000 -
33.999
kroner

16 16 175 5 34.000
kroner or
more

16 16 178 6 don't
know,
refuse to
answer

0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 100

e V13 6506 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
o Questions occurring in al

o 11A. Supporters occupation

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 17 191 1 worker,
unskilled

15 15 169 2 worker,

skilled
5 5 58 3 salaried

employees,
lower grade

14 15 160 4 other
salaried
persons

15 16 171 5 farmer,
independent

15 15 161 6 other
independents

14 14 158 7 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

3 3 34 8 other
persons
without
occupation

0 1 88
0 1 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 6506 SCHOOLING RESPOND.
o Questions occurring in al



o 11B. Schooling of respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

75 76 833 1 elementary
school

19 19 213 2 middle
school/'real'-
examination

5 5 56 3 secondary
school/university

0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 100
e V15 6506 SOCIAL GROUP
o Questions occurring in al

o 13. Social group

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
62 62 682 11 (lower

class)
35 36 391 2 II (middle
class)
2 2 25 3 III (upper
class)
1 6 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104
Svarprocent: 99

e V16 6506 PARTY AFFILIATION
o Questions occurring in al

o 17-18. For which party would you vote in case of general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

22 22 242 1 Socialdemokratiet
3 3 30 2 Radikale Venstre

14 14 151 3 Konservative

11 11 124 4 Venstre
1 1 8 5 Retsforbundet
0 0 5 6 Kommunister
1 1 12 7 De Uafhaengige
3 3 29 8 Socialistisk

Folkeparti
0 0 0 9 Slesvigsk Parti
0 0 1 10 Dansk Samling
0 0 1 11 Fredspolitisk
Folkeparti
8 8 90 12 don't know which
party
11 11 126 13 no right of voting
23 14 would not vote

3 3 37 15 don't know
whether would

vote or not
17 18 193 16 refuse to answer

which party

2 2 24 17 refuse to answer
whether would
vote or not

0 3 88

0 5 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1104



Svarprocent: 99

e V17 6506 FAMILY INCOME
o Special questions, omnibu

o 10a. Income of family

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

6 21 64
7 25 75
11 39 118
4 15 47
72 800

100 100 1104
Svarprocent: 28

1 less than
15.000
kroner

215 -
23.999
kroner

3 24.000
kroner or
more

4 don't
know,
refuse to
answer

9 Uoplyst

e V18 6506 URBANIZATION
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 12. Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

8 29 89

13 46 140

72 800
100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 28

e V19 6506 AGE

1 towns and
rural
districts
with less
than 2000
inhabitants

2 towns
2000 -
400.000
inhabitants

3 towns with
above
400.000
inhabitants

9 Uoplyst

o Special questions, omnibu

o 12. Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

2 6 17
8 28 86
8 30 92
10 36 108
73 801

100 100 1104
Svarprocent: 27

115-17
years
218 - 34
years
335-50
years
4 51 years
or more

9 Uoplyst



e V20 6506 NO CHILDREN
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 13. Children less than 15 years in the household: No children

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
38 38 416 0 not

mentioned
62 62 687 1 mentioned
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 100

e V21 6506 CHILDREN 2-7 YEARS
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 13. Children less than 15 years in the household: One or more children 2 - 7 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
78 78 862 0 not

mentioned
22 22 241 1 mentioned
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 100

e V22 6506 CHILDREN 8-14 YEARS
o Special questions, omnibu

o 13. Children less than 15 years in the household: One or more children 8 - 14 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
75 75 832 0 not

mentioned
25 25 271 1 mentioned
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 100

e V23 6506 GOVERNMENT PERFORM.
o Special questions, omnibu

o 23. Do you think that the government has done well, relatively well or poorly during the time they have been in
power?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 10 109 1 well

29 29 316 2 relatively
well

44 44 482 3 poorly

18 18 196 4 don't
know

0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1104
Svarprocent: 100

e V24 6506 MORNING STATE
o Special questions, omnibu

o 24. One often hears that some people are freshest and work best in the morning while others are most fresh and
work best in the evening. Do you think that you yourself are especially fresh in the morning or does it make any dif
ference in your case?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



33 33 367 1no
difference

43 43 480 2 morning
person

20 20 219 3 evening
person

3 3 38 4 don't
know

100 100 1104
Svarprocent: 100

e V25 6506 ATT. TAX AT SOURCE
o Special questions, omnibu

o 25. By tax at the source is understood usually as tax paid at the same time the money is earned, which do you
prefer tax at the source or the present method?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

54 54 592 1 prefer tax
at the
source

23 23 258 2 present
method

23 23 252 3 don't
know

0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 100

e V26 6506 ATT. NO DEDUCTION
o Special questions, omnibu
o 26. (If prefer tax at the source) - If it should be a provision for introducing tax at the source that one abolished
deduction clause would you then prefer tax at the source, or the present method?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
32 60 352 1 tax at the

source
10 18 109 2 present
method
12 22 130 3 don't
know
46 513 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104
Svarprocent: 54

e V27 6506 EXCISE TAX NECESSA.
o Special questions, omnibu

o 28a. Do you think that the governments new excise tax act was necessary?

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
43 43 475 1 yes
27 27 300 2 no

29 30 325 3 don't
know

0 2 8
0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 100

e V28 6506 BALANCE IN ECONOMY
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 28b. (If yes) - Do you think that it is suffi cient to give balance in the economy?



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 15 70 1 yes
22 52 244 2no

14 33 154 3 don't
know

0 3 8
57 633 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 42

e V29 6506 AT HOME LAST NIGHT
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 30a. Were you home last night the whole evening?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
69 69 758 1 yes
31 31 346 2 no

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 100

e V30 6506 TO BED WHEN
o Special questions, omnibu

o 30b. (If yes) - Do you remember when you went to bed?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

4 6 47 18-9pm
5 7 51 29.01 -

9.30 pm
15 22 168 39.31 -
10.00 pm
16 23 175 410.01 -
10.30 pm
13 19 145 510.31 -
11.00 pm
5 7 53 611.01 -
11.30 pm
4 6 46 711.31 -
12.00 pm
2 4 27 8 after
12.00 pm

0 0 1 9 other

4 5 40 10 don't
know

32 351 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 68

e V31 6506 THE BEATLES
o Special questions, omnibu

o 31la. Have you heard or read about The Beatles i.e. the four young Englishmen with girls hair who play and sing a
kind of jazz, also called Barbed Wire Music because of its roughness?

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
95 95 1050 1 yes
4 4 45 2 no

1 1 8 3 don't
know

0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1104



Svarprocent: 100

e V32 6506 ATT. ROCK MUSIC
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 31b. (If yes) - This music has become very popular among the youth especially the quite young girls and there are
quite a few of these orchestras. Are you an opposer of the youth being so occupied with this?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
28 29 305 1 yes
59 62 649 2 no

8 9 91 3 don't
know

5 59 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 95

e V33 6506 ROCK TERRIBLE NOISE
o Special questions, omnibu

o 32. (If yes) - What have you against it? Terrible noise

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
22 79 245 0 not

mentioned
6 21 64 1 mentioned
72 795 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 28

e V34 6506 ROCK IS NOT MUSIC
o Special questions, omnibu

o 32. (If yes) - What have you against it? Dont think that it is music

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
25 89 276 0 not

mentioned
3 11 33 1 mentioned
72 795 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 28

e V35 6506 ROCK HYSTERICAL
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 32. (If yes) - What have you against it? Hysterical

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
24 86 266 0 not

mentioned
4 14 43 1 mentioned
72 795 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 28

e V36 6506 ROCK MAD/UNNATURAL
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 32. (If yes) - What have you against it? Mad/unnatural

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

23 81 250 0 not
mentioned



5 19 59 1 mentioned
72 795 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 28

e V37 6506 ROCK UNINHIBITED
o Special questions, omnibu

o 32. (If yes) - What have you against it? Uninhibited

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
26 92 285 0 not

mentioned
2 8 24 1 mentioned
72 795 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 28

e V38 6506 ROCK INFL.BEHAVIOUR
o Special questions, omnibu

o 32. (If yes) - What have you against it? Influences behaviour of the youth

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
23 84 259 0 not

mentioned
5 16 50 1 mentioned
72 795 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 28

e V39 6506 ROCK OTHERS
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 32. (If yes) - What have you against it? Others

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
27 98 302 0 not

mentioned
1 2 7 1 mentioned
72 795 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 28

e V40 6506 ROCK DON'T KNOW
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 32. (If yes) - What have you against it? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
25 90 279 0 not

mentioned
3 10 30 1 mentioned
72 795 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 28

e V41 6506 DEDUCT APARTM. RENT
o Special questions, omnibu

o 33. Do you think that it would be right or wrong that the occupants of ordinary apartments could deduct a part or
their rent on the tax form?



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
45 45 492 1 yes
19 19 212 2 no

35 36 391 3 don't
know

0 1 8
1 8 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1104
Svarprocent: 99

e V42 6506 DED. HOUSE OWNERS
o Special questions, omnibu

o 34. (If yes) - Why? Exactly as house owners

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
31 69 347 0 not

mentioned
14 31 155 1 mentioned
55 602 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 45

e V43 6506 DED. HIGH HOUSERENT
o Special questions, omnibu

o 34. (If yes) - Why? Because of the high houserent

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
33 73 368 0 not

mentioned
12 27 134 1 mentioned
55 602 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 45

e V44 6506 DED. SHARING UPKEEP
o Special questions, omnibu

o 34. (If yes) - Why? When the renter has to share the upkeep

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
41 89 449 0 not

mentioned
5 11 53 1 mentioned
55 602 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 45

e V45 6506 DED. REMUNERATION
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 34. (If yes) - Why? It is a remuneration

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
40 88 440 0 not

mentioned
6 12 62 1 mentioned
55 602 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1104

Svarprocent: 45



e V46 65

06 DED. OTHERS

o Special questions, omnibu
o 34. (If yes) - Why? Others

%

44

2
55
100

MD% Antal Kode Kategori
96 481 0 not
mentioned
4 21 1 mentioned
602 9 Uoplyst
100 1104

Svarprocent: 45

e V47 65

06 DED. DON'T KNOW

o Special questions, omnibu
o 34. (If yes) - Why? Dont know

%

38

7
55
100

MD% Antal Kode Kategori
85 425 0 not
mentioned
15 77 1 mentioned
602 9 Uoplyst
100 1104

Svarprocent: 45

e V48 65

06 WAGE METHOD

o Special guestions, omnibu
o 35. Wage method of yourself:

%

22

26
17

34

0
100

MD% Antal Kode Kategori
22 245 1 hour-,
day-,
week
wage
26 285 2 monthly
17 190 3 other
method
34 379 4 no
income
5 9 Uoplyst
100 1104

Svarprocent: 100
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Omnibus number
Sequence number
: Duplicate indicator/weight variable

. Urbanization
. Month
A. Sex
B. Age

: 8C. Marital status

: 9. Occupational status for respondent
: 10b. Income of family

: 11A. Supporters occupation

: 11B. Schooling of respondent

: 13. Social group



O 0O 0 0o 0 0o 0o o

Urbanization
Age

V16: 17-18. For which party would you vote in case of general election tomorrow?
V17: 10a. Income of family
18: 12.
19: 12.
V20: 13. Children less than 15 years in the household: No children
V21: 13. Children less than 15 years in the household: One or more children 2 - 7 years
22: 13. Children less than 15 years in the household: One or more children 8 - 14 years
V23: 23. Do you think that the government has done well, relatively well or poorly during the time they have been

and work best in the evening. Do you think that you yourself are especially fresh in the morning or does it make any
dif ference in your case?

o V25: 25. By tax at the source is understood usually as tax paid at the same time the money is earned, which do you
prefer tax at the source or the present method?

o V26: 26. (If prefer tax at the source) - If it should be a provision for introducing tax at the source that one abolished
deduction clause would you then prefer tax at the source, or the present method?

. Do you think that the governments new excise tax act was necessary?

V28: 28b. (If yes) - Do you think that it is suffi cient to give balance in the economy?

. Were you home last night the whole evening?

V30: 30b. (If yes) - Do you remember when you went to bed?

. Have you heard or read about The Beatles i.e. the four young Englishmen with girls hair who play and

V27: 28a

0o 0o o0 o0 o
|<
N
O

31: 31a
g a kind of jazz, also called Barbed Wire Music because of its roughness?
2: 31b. (If yes) - This music has become very popular among the youth especially the quite young girls and there

o
< v
W S

: 30a

are quite a few of these orchestras. Are you an opposer of the youth being so occupied with this?

V33: 32.
V34: 32.
V35: 32.
V36: 32.
: 32.
Vv38: 32.
V39: 32.
40: 32.
41: 33.

0O 0 0o oo 0o 0o 0O
N
N

or
V42: 34.
V43: 34.
Va4: 34.
: 34.
V46: 34.
Va7: 34.
Vv48: 35.

0O O O O O O o
<<
N
a1

(If yes) - What have you
(If yes) - What have you
(If yes) - What have you
(If yes) - What have you
(If yes) - What have you
(If yes) - What have you
(If yes) - What have you
(If yes) - What have you

against it? Terrible noise

against it? Dont think that it is music
against it? Hysterical

against it? Mad/unnatural

against it? Uninhibited

against it? Influences behaviour of the youth
against it? Others

against it? Dont know

Do you think that it would be right or wrong that the occupants of ordinary apartments could deduct a part
their rent on the tax form?
(If yes) - Why? Exactly as house owners

(If yes) - Why? Because of the high houserent

(If yes) - Why? When the renter has to share the upkeep
(If yes) - Why? It is a remuneration

(If yes) - Why? Others

(If yes) - Why? Dont know
Wage method of yourself:

Undersekvenser

Universer

Univers

e Aldersgraenser

Dansk statsborgere pa 15 ar og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

e Questions occurring in al

Questions occurring in all 1965 omnibus surveys

o V6V7V8VIOVIO0OV11V12V13V14VI5V16

e Special questions, omnibu

Special questions, omnibus no. 06.

o V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26 V27 V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37
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